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Over a year has passed since the introduction of Dubai’s mandatory health insurance law.  
When the new regime was originally introduced,  the scope of its application was unclear 
and many felt that the timeline for its phased implementation was unrealistic.  While the new 
regime was initially expected to apply only to those companies that did not offer health 
insurance to employees at all, it soon became apparent that even companies with existing 
health insurance schemes in place might be affected.  

At present, the new regime applies only to companies with 1,000 or more employees (of 
which there are approximately 300 in Dubai).  Companies with 100-999 employees have 
until July 31, 2015 to comply with the regime’s minimum requirements, while those with 
under 100 employees have until June 30, 2016 to comply.  Most international businesses in 
Dubai will fall into the latter category and should therefore plan to introduce compliant health 
insurance schemes over the next year.  The flow-diagram below gives a helpful illustration. 
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What are an employer’s obligations under the new health 
insurance law? 

 Employers must put in place health cover for their staff that meets the minimum 
requirements of the new regime.  Schemes for both nationals and residents must, as 
a minimum, cover GP visits, emergency treatments and referrals to specialists, as 
well as surgical, investigative and maternity procedures. 

 As a means of ensuring that cover is put in place and maintained, the renewal of an 
employee’s visa by the Dubai immigration authority will, in future, be subject to the 
employee having adequate health insurance in place.  

 Employers must provide basic health coverage with an annual premium anywhere 
between dhs 500-700 (approximately USD $135-190) and a maximum insurance 
cover per person per annum of dhs 150,000 (approximately USD $40,000). 

 Employers are not obliged to provide coverage for employees’ dependents.  
Employees must arrange cover for their dependents (as their sponsor).  

 Employers that fail to comply with the new regime by the applicable staging date 
could be fined up to dhs 500,000 (USD $136,000) and may find that they are unable 
to apply for new, or renew existing, visas following that date.  

Look out for…  

 Regulations are expected to address in more detail the minimum cover that 
employers will have to provide for their employees.   

 Health service providers, insurers, claim administration companies and insurance 
brokers must be properly licenced by the Dubai Health Authority to provide the 
relevant services.  Additional regulations are anticipated to address both the licensing 
and pricing of health insurance services by authorised providers, including the 
premium charged to policy holders (to avoid any particular sector gaining a 
disproportionate share of market power).   

If you have any questions concerning the material discussed in this client alert, please contact 
the following members of our International Employment practice group: 

 
Christopher Walter +44 20 7067 2061 cwalter@cov.com 
Christopher Bracebridge +44 20 7067 2063 cbracebridge@cov.com 
Hannah Bradshaw +44 20 7067 2019 hbradshaw@cov.com 
Antonio Michaelides +44 20 7067 2027 amichaelides@cov.com 
Helena Milner-Smith +44 20 7067 2070 hmilner-smith@cov.com 
Jeffrey Huvelle +1 202 662 5526 jhuvelle@cov.com 
Lindsay Burke +1 202 662 5859 lburke@cov.com 
Grace Chen                                   + 86 10 5910 0517                 gchen@cov.com  
Ning Lu                                           +86 10 5910 0502   nlu@cov.com 
 
This information is not intended as legal advice. Readers should seek specific legal advice before 
acting with regard to the subjects mentioned herein.  

Covington & Burling LLP, an international law firm, provides corporate, litigation and regulatory 
expertise to enable clients to achieve their goals. This communication is intended to bring relevant 
developments to our clients and other interested colleagues. Please send an email to 
unsubscribe@cov.com if you do not wish to receive future emails or electronic alerts.   
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